Wagoner County, Oklahoma
Filed ;
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF WAGONER COUNT DEC 0 8 2025
~ STATE OF OKLAHOMA s |
. James E. Hight
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Case No. CJ-2025-325

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF WAGONER COUNTY;
and MARK KETCHUM, individually,

e N N N N N S Naind Nt . Nwd

Defendants.
IRST AMENDE TIO}
GOMES NOW the Plaintif Gabrielle C. Blackwell (Plaintif) and hereby
submits her First Amended Petition (FAP) against Defendants, Baaré of County
Commissioners of the County WAGONER COUNTY (Board), and Mark Ketéhum o

(Ketchum). In support thereof, Plaintiff alleges and states as follows:" ‘
1. Plaintiff is an individual who resides in Mayes Ceﬁnty;ﬁkl'ahOma,

~ andat allimaterial"tinim herein was employed with Waguntyg.@u, |

subject to the eﬁé}anﬂdarectlon of the Board. e

20

ing? is a Wagoner County Commissioner wha

Chairman at the time of Plaintiff's termination.

1 Plaintiff files this first amended petition pursuant to 12 O.S. § 2015, which
allows Plaintiff to amend her petition as a matter of course “at any time before a

not considereda

responsive pleading is filed.” Id. A motion to dismiss is !
an answer is. See Winston v.

responsive pleading, rather
2002 OK 68, ¥ 24, 55 P. 3d 68.

2 Hanning was a former party to
this action on December 1, 2025.
with prejudice as to Hanning

Plaintiff does anticipate further amendments to add claim

Plaintiff has not

Stewart and Eldgr, PC,

this action but was‘dismissedj'bytﬁé Court from
Because the order of December 1, 2025, was
alleged ;}:;y‘elaims against him.

_against Hanning once




3. Board is the governing bodyfor Wagoner County pubtic offi ;

and is the proper party to be sued for claims ag'ains‘t‘Couixty‘\afﬁéials not speci

in 19 O.S. § 161. Pursuant to Oklahoma law, Board is 4 political subdivision and
municipal corporation. Further, E-g11is 2 govemmeﬁt‘ésa?ﬁt&faﬁ&‘is subject to ‘
control by Board. | |

4. E-911 is an entity operated by Wagoner County. It is responsible for
dispatching, mapping, and maintaining accurate o11 information. The E-911
émployees are subject to the control of the Board to hire,fﬁre, and
employees. | |

5.  Plaintiff was working in Dallas, Texas as dispatcher and moved in
September 2024 to Oklahoma because her sister died andshehad to help raise -
her sister’s two children. - | } ‘ |

6. Plaintiff start‘ed in February 2025 in Wagoner Coanty Eén. Her |
supervisor was Ketchum. i

7. . OndJunes, of 2025, Ketchum harassed aw-warlﬁ&rlsape rvisor of

the December 1, 2025, order is modified and/or vacated. Plaintiff is filinga
‘separate motion seeking to vacate the December 1, 2025, order. L
3 Plaintiff received these exhibits during the course of her Oklahoma Employment
Security Commission proceedings wherein Board is challenging her entitlement
to unemployment benefits. The email exchange between Maria Ratalk
County Human Resources Director and OESC is attached as Exhibit 1. The
attachments that Rafalko sent to OESC are attached as Exhibits 1A, labeled by
Rafalko as “G. Blackwell Term File,” 1B, labeled by Rafalko as “complaint policy
from 2023 handbook pg 49, and Exhibit 1C, labeled by Rafalko as “complaint
policy from 2023 handbook.” Each exhibit that consists of more than 1 page has
been numbered by the undersigned.




upset because she was seheduled to work over sixty (60) Thours’ aweektwenty

(20) straight days. Id. The co-worker was having fatigue and mental health i
associated with the oppressive conduct of Ketchum. Id. These issues were
significantly exacerbated by Ketchum being a bully and creating a hastﬁe work
environment. | |

8.  Plaintiff called HR on Tuesday, June 3, 2025, and spoke with HR
Director Rafalko to complain about Ketchum’s conduct toward this co-worker. A
few hours later, HR-Maria sent an email to Plaintiff regarding Ketchum that “he
did not take it well.”

o. A few hours after Plaintiff submitted her grievance regarding
Ketchum, Ketchum came m, yélled at the co-worker (believing she was the oﬁe
who complained to HR), and told her that her schedule was for he?eyes only and
she should not have called HR. Another worker told Plaintiff that Ketchum

wanted to fire her immediately, but could not find another ¢ i

10. OnJunes, 2025, Ketchum told the Plainﬁﬁ%f’? chioneeded 1o
write a report on what happened in the HR meeting, what she: ‘f’ R v
transpired. This is a clear violation of the Wagoner County ¥ ,, dbook and pohcy
that provides HR complaints are supposed to at least initially be cenﬁdemzal

Hon into

Further, the target of the complaint is not supposed to do an investiga
h1s own mlsconduct Additionally, retaliation is prohibited.

11.  Plaintiff immediately went to HRto complam about Ketchum’s
request, and other County personnel were present at HR. Plaintiff was told by

County Clerk Lori Hendricks to write a report becanse Commissioner Hanning




wanted one. Hendricks acknowledged that it is what not app ropriate but told

Plaintiff “it is what he wants, give him what he wants.”

12.  Plaintiff sent an email to Hanning to

written summary of her HR conversation, and Hama
‘want a written summary. Hanning asserted that he was goingto iia% Kfetehmm
meet with the E-911 employees to discuss how the issue should be handled mthe ‘
future. Ex. 1A, p. 11. Hanning alleged that the prétocol changed years ago- Id
13. Later oﬁ June 5, 2025, Ketchum gave Pl‘aintiff'a,fit'ormité' sign |

urporting to be a new policy precluding workers from going to HR tmiess

referred by the chain of command. See Exhibit 2. The purported p otocol is not
oontamed in the Wagoner County handbook and was s:m' - a ruse by Ha M" o

and Ketchum. Plaintiff did not sign the paper at the trme

14.  That afternoon, Plaintiff was fired by Ketchua&

Ketchum and Hanning arenowhere to be found. Further, the requests by

Ketchum and Hanning are flatly prohibited.
, Wagoner County policy and pmcedums mamxai

Discrimination, harassment, and/or retaliation i in any form constitute
misconduct that undermines the integrity of the employment relatmnship
with the County. |




pects that everyone will act

L2 2

professional work nvironment. However, rfaamplayee e /shehas

been subjected to any form of harassment and/or discr

employee should promply report that conduct to his/her immediate

supervisor, another member of supervision, or 8 member of
Commissioners within three calendar days of the offense. mployees
not required to approach the person who is harassing andfor ‘

discriminating against them, and they may bypass any offending
of supervision. The person the harassment or
will take the necessary steps to initiate an inv

diserimination s r;portédto
onofthe

* i
8 31

e

discrimination and/or harassment claim. Employees

have been discriminated agai

they have not been prog rly

disability should utilize this same complaint

of confidentiality to be a deterren tto an ef
A timely resolution of each complaint will ber
to the employee. Appropriate corrective action,

afforded a reaso

termination, will be taken promptly against any employee !
discrimination and/or harassment. The corrective action i

Hsis §

proportional to the severity of the conduct. The alleg

Ptoeeém (OPen}DfoorPoliey“ y) set

complaints of pri
will be taken into

See Wagoner County Personnel Policy Handbook — 2023, pp- 48-50; atta

Exhibit 3. (Handbook) Moreover,
Plaintiff as a whistleblower:

the Handbook affords additional protections to
ke




Wagoner County has an open-door policy whichincludes Whlsﬁebiawer

protections in accordance with Federal Law. In no instance with there be

retaliation against a whistleblower whether that individual be an employee

or person acting on behalf of an employee or member of the public. This
includes; but is not limited to, protection from retaliation in the form of an

adverse employment action such as term ination or threat

compensation decreases, or poOr work assignments ;, relocation and threats

of termination,

of physical harm. Any whistleblower who believes he/she isbeing

retaliated against must report it immediately. The right of a whistlenlows

.

for protection against retaliation does not include ijmmunity for any |
personal wrongdoing that is alleged and investigated, unless such conduct
is required by the employer. Whistleblower protections are provided in

two important areas: confidentiality and retaliation. Insofar as pessible,
the confidentiality of the whistleblower will be maintained. However,
identity may have to be disclosed to conduct a thorough investigation, to

comply with the law, and to provide accused individuals their legal rights

of defense. The provisions of this policy do not authorize the

information that is legally required to be kept confidential; or &mmsh or

impair the rights of an employee. “Matter of public coneern” means a
violation of a state, federal or municipal law, regulation or ordinance; a
danger to public health or safety; and/or gross mismanagement,

substantial waste of funds or a clear abuse of authority. P i
an employee has knowledge of or a concern ofillegalor .

dishonest /fraudulent activity, the employee is to contact his/her

immediate supervisor, their Elected Official or Human

shall submit a written report concerning the matter. B. The employee is
not required to submit a written report ifhe or she believeswith
reasona ble certainty that the activity, policy, or practice isa :';,‘ a y known :

to the offic
involved. In this inst:
reported to  County Clerk and/or the Board of Co

D. The whistleblower is not responsible for investi ing the alles

], that the activity involves the official; or t
g instance, a report should be made imn

AR .
. o )
el
Py .

or dishonest activity, or for determining fault or orrective measures;

appropriate management officials are charged with these

responsibilities.

E. Reports of illegal activity shall be forwarded to the District Attorney for

further investigation.

Id. pp. 49-50. Thus, Plaintiff was protected from retaliation for ma king her

complaint to HR, opposing unlawful conduct, and furtherfor re

conduct; she was contractually protected by the Handbook.

porting unlawful

{7.  Further, Plaintiff was reporting working conditions related to E-911

workers, a job that obviously impacts the public and safety and welfare of first

6




Occupatmnal Health and Safety Standards Act. (Oida:hama! 8] )§§ 4@1~424,
mandates4 that all employers furnish to its employees “a place of employment
which [is] free from recognized hazards that are causing or are likeiyto ca:use ‘,
death or senous physical harm to his employees, commensurate with the
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970.” 40 O.S. § 403(A). Thus, lthe
Oklahoma OSHA requires standards similar to the Occupational Safety and

‘Health Act of 1970, 29 U.8.C. §§ 651 et. seq. (federal OSHA). Federal OSHA

Jikewise mirrors this requirement. 29 U.S.C § 654. The emotienaitssueswere ~
having a profound mtpaet on Plaintiff's co-worker/su perwsOr and indeed could
~ have caused serious physxcal harm. Further, fatigued 911 dispatchers can lead to

liability issues to the employer, N.H. v. Presbyterian Church, 19 @K 88; 120, |

998 P. 2d 502 (employees have duty to protect third parties fro PG

' 'harm by employees), Sheffer v. Carolina Forge Company, L.L. C‘ 2013 OK 48,
920,306 P.3d 544 (ﬁegligence exists if employer knew or: shauﬁdaf“f yof -

dangereﬂsetm dition), ' workplace fatigue isare

(2025, February 18). jUndéfstanding employer liability in kol

cases. American Journal Society.

18. Defendants continues to retaliate against Plaintiff, and its condict
is indicia of their animus. This includes terminating Plamuff for the stated reason

that “services no longer needed.” Ex. 1A, pp. 1-2. Plaintiff amved at her exit

plies to Board in thls matter in thatan employer includes
i .” 40 O8. §40ﬁ(1)




‘interview with legalemmsd and in fact submitted written corresponde

ce stating
’that she had legal counsel. Ex. 1A, p. 3Rafaiko was mstructed byKetchumta :
contest Plaintiff’s unempleyment Exhibit 1, p. 1, Ex. 1A, pp. 13-14.
| 19.  Plaintiff was expressly told during hereﬁimtemewthﬁshewas
 eligible for unemploﬁent. After the interview, Ketchum,pin"suantte i
instructions from and in conspiracy with Hannig, retaliated agamst Plaintiff by
unlawfully attempting to have her unemployment denied. Id. In fact, the conduct
of Ketchum and Hanmng is criminal in violation of 40 0S. § »226{18);‘Fwither,v '
this conduct is in retaliation for Plaintiff retaining counsel. |

In support of this claim, Plaintiff restates the foregoing. Addf tmnaﬁy, S
Plaintiff states: Tl i e

20.. 4 The various policies of Board provide aS:fﬁm:: |

Disort eﬁ,men assment, and/or retaliation in any fo 1 o0
at undermi tkemtegnty of the employment relats

L E 2 ] : - ’
The County expects that everyone will act responsibly to establish a professional
work environment. However, if an employee feels he/she has been subjected to
any form of harassment and/or discrimination, the employee should promptly
report that conduct to his/her immediate supervisor, another member of
supervision, or a member of the Board of Commissioners within three calendar
days of the offense. Employees are not required to approach the person who is
harassing and/or discriminating against them, and they may bypass any offending
member of supervision. The person the harassment Or d:scnmmationisreperﬁed '
10 will take the necessary steps to initiate an investigation of the discrimination
and/or harassment claim. Employees who believe they have been discriminated
against on the basis of a disability or who believe they have not been properly
afforded a reasonable accommodation for a disability should utilize this same
complaint and reporting process. The County will conduet its investigation in
as confidential a manner as possible. However, the Connt

y will not allow the




complaint will be re

resolution of each hed and communicated 1o the e lo
Appropriate cotrective action, up to and including terminatio ill

promptly against any employee engaging in discrimination and/or harassmerit.

The corrective action issued will be proportional to the severity of the conduct.

The alleged harasser’s employment history and any similar complaints of prier
unlawful discrimination and/or harassment will be taken into consideration. The
County prohibits retaliation of any kind against employees, who, in good 3
faith, report harassment and/or discrimination or assist in investigating such
complaints. If an employee feels he/she has been subjected to any formof
retaliation, the employee should report that conduct to his/her immediate
supervisor, another member of supervision, or Human Resources within

three calendar days of the offense. Employees are not required to approach -
the persen who is retaliating against them, and they may Fpass any

offending member of management. Employees are encouraged to use the
Complaint Resolution Procedure (Open Door Policy) set out in this

handbook as well. o

Ex. 3, pp. 48-50. Moreover, the Handbook affords additional protections to Plaintiff as a

whistleblower:

open-door policy which includes Whistleb GW
dance with Federal Law. In no instar with there be
~ individaal be an employee of

o, protection from retaliation in the for

ich as termination or threat of erminat

screases, or X . assignments, relocation and theeats o
whistleblower who believes he/she is being retaliated agains

* immediately. The right of a whistleblower for protection against retalis

pot include immunity for any personal wrongdoing that isalleged and-

investigated, unless such conduct is required by the employer. Whistleblower

protections are provided in two important areas: confidentiality andretahatmn

However, identity may have to be disclosed to conduct a thorough investigation,
to comply with the law, and to provide accused individuals their legal rights of
defense. The provisions of this policy do not authorize the disclosureof
information that is legally required to be kept confidential; or diminish or impair
the rights of an employee. “Matter of public concern” means 2 violation of a state,
federal or municipal law, regulation or ordinance; a danger to public health or
safety; and/or gross mismanagement, substantial waste of funds or a clear abuse
of authority. Procedures: A. If an employee has knowledge of or a concem of

illegal or dishonest/fraudulent activity, the employee is 1o contact his/her




immediate supervisor, their Elected Official or Human Resewmd shall :
submit a writteri report ‘concerning the matter. B. The employee wnot req&md to

submit a written report if he or she believes with reasonable ¢ Mﬁw
activity, pahcy, arpmee 1s aheady known to the afﬁcml, thatthe vity

Cmmty Comrmsswaers D. The whistleblower is not responsibl nvestigating
the alleged ﬁlegai or dishonest activity, or for demrmlmng fauitar corrective
measures; appropnatc management officials are charged with these
responsibilities. E. Reports of illegal activity shall be forwarded to the District -
Attorney for further investigation.

Jd. pp. 49-50. Thus, Plaintiff wes protected from retaliation for making |

'HR, opposing unlawful conduct and further for reporting unlawful condu '

contractually protected by the Handbook. Obviously, the wellness of County employ
especially E-911 workers is of paramount importance. Fatigue, menital health issues,

workplace stress impact the efficiency of E-911 and pubhcsafe% This pub

| aspecnseoéaﬁedatmos §§ 401-424, OklahomaOccupatamﬂ”;;p 1 and Safe

Oklahoms GSHA)aswellasthcfederalOSHA analog, 400'S. §4938ﬁd

‘forher eyesbnly Bx lA, p. 3.
21.  TheHand book provides further:

An interesting and challenging expenence awaits you asan employee o
Wagoner County. In order to answer questions you may have wneemmg

the County and its po’hc;eS, we have written this handbeok. Pme read it
thoroughly and retain it for future reference. This handb
familiarize you with the policies and practices that apply ynur
employment. It is not inten ded to be and does not cansm'ﬂté a contract of
employment, This Employee Personnel Policy Ha ok has been
adopted by Wmer County pursuant t0 0.8.19, § 339 (A)(9). The

10




3 by
employees employed by or serving at the pleasure of the elected officials.
Each County employee is responsible to the elected official who hires
and/or appoints that employee. From time to time as conditions change, it
~ will be necessary to change or add rules and pro cedures governing
employees. Where practical or required by law, such changeswillbe
posted in advance of their effective date, after which time they will becom:
a part of this handbook. The most updated version of the Handbook v
be posted on the county website at ’ , _ ‘
https://www.ok.gov/wagonercounty/ About_Wagoner_County/Employee
_Information. Should you have any questions regarding policies, please

ask your supervisor, elected official or the CoantyC‘lerk for assistance. We
wish you the best of luck in your position-and hope that your employm¢ nt
relationship with Wagoner County wi I be a rewarding experience.

22.  Thus, Plaintiffhad a contract, both implied and express with

Board.

23.  Board breached this as set forth above.

24.  Asaresultof Board’s conduct, Plaintiff has sustal st Anmaes it

excess of $10,000.00.

25.  Plaintiff should be reimbursed attorney fees, andcosts.

fully set forth herein. Further, Plaintiff states:

Plaintiff restates the foregoing. Additionally, Plaintiff asserts:

26. Board made clear and unambiguous promises toﬁamt;ff as set

forth above.

27. It was foreseeable that Plaintiff would rely upon the promises of

!

28. That Plaintiff reasonably relied upon the pror to her detriment.

11




29. Hardsh:por unfairness can be avoided only by the promises’
enforcément . |

30. Plamhff relied on the handbook when makmg her mformal
wed ta bypass

complaint, and relied on it when determining whether she was a

her chain of command.
| 31. As a resuit of Board’s conduct, Plaintiff has sustained damages in
éxcess of $10,000.00.
‘V 32.  Plaintiff should be reimbursed attorney fees and costs.
33. That alternatively, Plaintiff relied to her detriment on the
assurances provided by Defendant Board and E-911, and to the extenta contract
does not exist, one should be enforced through*prommsaryestogpel aad/ or

detnmental reliance and be equltably enforced.

Ketehum interfered with Plaintiff's

terminating her, and ethermse retaliating against her.
35. Plamtlff had a contractual interest in her continued a'apiament
Ketchum interfered with her employment maliciously and wrthout justification

and Plaintiff suffered damages as a result.

36. Ketchum acted in bad faith and contrary to the interests of the
employer. This includes, violating the handbook, terminating: ?lamtlff because of
ivation to conceal his

his anger with her for reporting his conduct, and his m

12




* nefarious conduct. Neeably Rafalko discussed how Ketch

made that was dxfferentthnn the one generated by Pk iff's ol
worker/ supemsor The co-worker was the supervxsor reS’ponsib}e for creating the
schedule. The secret schedule and Ketchum telling the co-worker that*ti;,e ~
schedule was for her eyes only suggests that Ket‘chuni was awareﬁxathls conduct
was wrongful and buttresses his retaliatory motives.

37.  Asa resuitﬂf the conduct of Ketchum, Plaiaﬁffhas- sustained actual
damages in excess of $10,000.00. e

38.  Ketchum has acted for reckless disregard of the nglm af Plaintiff

damages in excess"of $1o;ooo.oo.

C@UNTIV-M:U.S.C 1983 o Lo

jaranteed :by &e* ‘Amendment of the United States C

such pubhc officials are forbidden from discharging or threﬂtemng to dischatge ,
employees for or from retaliating against them based on protected speech.

40. Plaintiff engaged in protected speech by submitting a grievance -
regarding Ketchum’s behavior towards her co-worker. v
" 41.  Ketchum violated Plaintiff’s First Amandment rights; ﬁrstby

creating a hostile work environment then by terminating her.

13




42. Plaintiff's speech was protected by the First Amen&ment in that it
involved a matter of public concern. Plaintiff reported harass ing conduet by a
supervisor of a public body. Further, Board is exposed to ¢ '  i ca habtktyby

allowing the co-worker to continue to work while
fatigued. Further, public safety and the safety of first rnders are aﬂ
- implicated. Further, her speech was non-disruptive and did not impede or
interfere with the E-911’s ability to perform its functions nor was it within her job
functions. / | |

43. That Plamtlff sustained an adverse employment aﬁtumas aresult

of her protected speech in that she was terminated and that a significan

motivating factor was expression of her political speech m& as s&ch the

termination of Plaintiff is in contravention of her First- Amenidment rights ir -
'wﬁla*aoa of 42 US.C. § 1983. Plaintiff’s speech was not paﬁ of her jﬂb duties.

A 44 ’ﬁzatthe conduct at issue herein was taken unéerwlarcf Taw.
s That as & result of the conduct of Ketchum; P pintiff hias sustained

me:wessof $10,000.00.

4‘6 . Punitive damages should be assessed against Ketchum asa mmlt of -
their conscious disregard of the federally secured rights of Plaintiff.
47. Plaintiff should be reimbursed for his reasonable &ttorney fees and

court costs.

COUNT V-42 U.S.C 1983 RETAIJA‘ITON REGI‘IT
OF ACCESS-KETCHUM

48. Plaintiff hired legal counsel in June of 2025.

14




49. Plaintiff announced her intention in correspondence st bk

the Board. Ex. 1A, p. 3. Further, Plaintiff had cou asel atfend the exit ihtetvien
with her on June 30, 2025.

50. Plaintiff was told that she would get unemployment at theexit
interview by Rafalko. |

51.  The stated reason for Plaintiff’s temunaﬁm was services no longer
needed. Ex. 1A, pp. 1-2. |

52.  Subsequently, Ketchum directed Rafalko to contest Plaintiff's
unemployment and has now created a false reason of insubordination to the
OESC.

53. Plaintiffhas a constitutional right of aceess protected by the First
Amendment, due process and the privileges and immunities c]ansetxfthe US |
Constitution. Smith v. Maschner, 899 F.2d 940, 947 (10th Cir. 1990). |

54, Ketchum retaliated against Plaintiff and his retaliatory conduct,
post terminaﬁon, would chill an ordinary person. T |

55. Actual damag&s in excess of $10, 000.00 should be assesst

extent that damages are minimal or difficult to prove, normnal arma;
be assessed. S ,

UNTVI-BURKTORTVIOLAHON@FG* HOMZ
POLICY-AS TO THE BOARD

In support of this claim, Plaintiff restates and realleges the above as
though fully set forth herein. Additionally, Plaintiff states: |
56. That prior to filing this action Plaintiff fully exhausted her rights

under the Oklahoma Gevernmental Tort Claims Act, 51 Qfsf § 151, et. seq.

15




Specifically, on Angust 7, 2025 Plaintiff provided written: ok
" the Board. See Tort Claim Notice, attachedasExhiblt4
57- ThemdﬁmmmndemedbyoperamﬁmMmm
deemed deniel. | S
58 mmmap“hhcpﬁhcyprohxbltst ination in s onof

 Oklahoma's free speech constitutional provision found at art. 2 § 22 af the
Oklahoma Constitution. See Trant v. the Oklahoman; 874 F. Suw 2d, 1204,

2012); Hibben v. State Ex Rel. Department Of Veterans

1303-1304 (W.D. é»* a. yartn
~Affairs, Case No. 16-¢v-111, Opinion and Order of Judgsmefmrdisl,
V7,857 P.2d 50,53).

59. That the termination of Plaintiff is in ecm; sonof Oklahoma
public policy, specifically,
speech underthe Oklahoma Constitution. Further, he was tert winated bec

2017 (N.D. Okla.) (éiting Phillips v. Wiseman, 1993 OK 100,

ing conditions. Oklahoma GSHA.has

0.S. § 412. ‘
60. As aresult of Board’s conduct, Plaintiff hassastameé ed damag

$10,000.00.

61. 0 d'be reimbursed her court costs incurred herein.

COUNT VII-40 O.S. § 403-Board

16




62. 40 6 S. 8§ 403(3) prohibits retaliatwn ba S T
working condrmm | |
63. Plaintiff was terminated for Yei’orﬁ!( m o6 }‘« S

Including fePOI’hnS the harassment of a co-worker who w&s eriencir ¢ ment:
health issues, m‘Ph, ing the public. :
- CONCLUSION
'WHEREFORE, for all of the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff respéctf

requests an award ofaetual damages in excess of $10,000. 00, an awatd of
punitive damages in excess of $10,000.00, the costs of thig action, a reamable
amount of attorney fees and any other and further relief this Court deems proper.

P.O. 301(1392\ by
Claremore, ; -
. (9I8}343—1773

Fax: (918) 803-4910

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

Icemfythatontlwr ;dayefDecemberZOZS Imamdatmemdmwpyofthe
above, postage prepaid.

Jordan L. MiHer

Scott R. Eudey

COLLINS ZORN WAGNER

429 NE 50t St., second Floor

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 524-2078

E-Mail: sre@czwlaw.com
jim@czwlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants Board

of County Commissioners of Ceamy

17




of Wagoner County, James Earl Hanning,
and Mark Ketchum

18




Fwd: Unemployment GAB EL

Finding 409 Quesﬂm’ Ol i
Gabrielle Blackwell Bgma G Wed, Oct 20, 2025 at 8:44 PM
- To: Brendan Mchugh <bmeq1990@9maﬂ oom> ST

Piaaw see the attachadfrom Maria at Wagoner County & the omahoma Une

Forwarded message
From: Maria Rafalko <mrafa1ka@wagmemoumy ok.gov>

Date: Wed, Oct 29, 2025 at 12:35 PM
Subject: RE: Unemployment GABRIELLE C BLACKWELL CLAIM ID: 156971342 Fact me 409 Quesﬁons tolfrom

Employer ‘
To: Rhonda Fietds <"Hzﬁﬂda.ﬁelds@oosc,d¢.gov>

Dear Ms. Fields

I apologize for the confusion and miscommunications. | my opinion Ms, Blackwell sho

Shemhnred to run the E911 department, then' suddenly replaced, through no fault'
shimbié

For severatyears Ms. Blackwell came in after the interim coordinator was terminated: :

5 Wnermﬂw policy is to bring pfebkmsto your supervisor and if they don’t ha

Has%he right to report to HR. As wu ‘can see from the attached documentation, Ms.,
‘wasn't pleased

As he just started and took the issﬂe to ma'cair of the Board of County Commiss
request to Ms. Blackm and

And circumvented mg ; npletely. At first the documentation said services no g

to the Chairman

James Hanning, he was told tedeny herunemployment. In my HR opinion that is 4
warrant that. L

Please feel free to call me if you have any further questions. Thank you for your time.

- Maria Rafalko

MARIA
RAFALKO

HR DIRECTOR

WAGONER. COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE




307 £ CHEROKEE STREET

WAGONER, OK.74487

"From: Rhonda Fields <Rhonda.Fields@oesc.ok.gov>
‘Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2025 9:55 AM

Yo: Maria Rafalko <mrafalko@wagonercounty.ok.gov> :
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Unemployment GABRIELLE C BLACKWELL CLAIM ID: 15 1g 409 Questions
to/from Employer : i

‘ IRONSCALES couldn' recogizs this emall as this i the firsttme

2401 N. Lincoln Bivd. - |
Oklahoma City, OK 731056
Fax: 405-962-7524 - o
The information received previously will be considered in i tilng a deterrifination. However, additional ekl
detailed information is needed regarding the Unemployment Claim. In your response, please address all the
questions on this form. ’ ‘ '
“This information must be recaived on ar before the date listed below: -
RESPOND BY DATE: DATE: October 31%,2025 (10/3112025)
You may respond directly to this E-MAIL of FAX your
requested documentary avidence cannot be provt
delivered to your nearest office by the above

FAILURE TO RESPOND MAY

listed respon




EMPLOYER: WAGONER COUN’

.Separation:

written waming they refused to sign written action as requested by Cor
Director Mark Ketchum. They refused to acknowiedge department policy o
correct? Specifically, what was the final incident that led to the ceparation? V
occur? Provide names, dates, and details. i

Q. Please provide any supporting documentation regarding the s

Q. How long did the claimant perform in their current position? How

FROM 02/05/2025

. After receiving both verbal and
orier James Hanning and
ain of command. Is this
an did the final incident

TO 06/05/2025 ADVISED VERBALLY INCONSIST

Q. Had there been any changes such as job duties, managers/super reince hire? If o, please

oxplain. NEW DEPT HEAD HIRED MARK KETCHEM 03/17/2025

attached

Q. Did the claimant receiVe a

: Wﬁsﬁmdalmant prsvicusiywamed about anything? If so, by

g the claimant's signed acknom

onal training after they were we

Q. Did the claimant attempt to improve their performance after they wiere wa

HR with a problem that her supervisor was 't handling.

Q. Did the claimant

Please submit copies of any violated policies including the cisima gimant’s sign

response.

Violate policy? f so, what policy? How was the claimant Had

| do not believe Ms. Blackwell was given any County policy she violated. Chairman got involved and she was let go.

Thank you,




Rhonda Flelds
Workforce Sefvices Specialist (il | Ul Division | Adjudication

Okiatioma Empioyment Securily Commission
Phone: 918-205-3333 Ext M{ Fax: 405—962—7524

aksanoma gowossc

3 attachments

ﬁ G Blackwell Torm Flie.pdf
1967K
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L 4 exwmmewmaveammum ‘
mreovssammw 5’/5/35'

SEPARATIONWAS:  ____ VOLUNTARY

HEALTH PERSONAL EDUCATION

RETIREMENT , RELOCATION
FAMILY T OTHER yAlld il

INSURANCE CONTINUATION:  RETIREE:

HEALTH O ACCEPT (O DECLINE VISION {
-Dﬁﬂ'w. O ACCEPT oomme LIFE (n/a COBRA) O #

esm' VERWT!ON
__\____ ALLCounty property including equipment, uniforms, keys etc. have beenn
verification from department head received {attached). MANDATORY
Policies cancelled as of

Deactivated date @" ‘,

ma&mmmofumemmtmum
: g’etmmmmmctedto LA. Alsip &g
3 ermis terminated ____/ EMAIL A. Alsip & §

Ghuﬂeo!ms smcommw NEEDED cmwmsymmdmw__;_;

mtheinmnmoﬂohahundmmeﬂtmﬂﬂn7dmofmﬂ
ebwuedﬁommbvee.amchm‘ g
eheckmhﬁkmwnadmmmmﬁ.mm it re




A the undemmed recipient, will receive/have received my ﬁmt oy
Wagoner County asfauows : |

/ Fwill pickup my final pavchecko&day o \,T

____ The County wiﬂ mail me my final pa\

dayof ___ -, 20

edge, | have been paid all of mywzm;f‘ ned throt
ed to, any accrued but unused vacation/PTQ time.







County Official Signature and Title 1l ark Kich




Indi... Plan

Yea..




- ER
’ .

ma. 4:08 PM

Last login: 06/20/2025
est

[724AM

" Event Category
Evet Date
0673072025

Date Entered

061212025

Enroiment Date
02/05/2025

-




[ Persanal Details -

| coverage Detaits

Hire Date: 02/08/2025

Tier: Employes .

Group/Section: 01454 - 4000
Name

E';"', )

05/05/2025

05/05/2025

[ othver coverage

o ere IS aligible for Medicars coversge.

r{:ategovy petails

0000

PROD
Bl
RFT




l GabnekieBiacmﬂ ‘

f mmnm:ﬂmwmmmmmwmmm

Personal

W f 'ga"~ » U

Thare sfe fio coverages.active

Dependents

There are no dependents active




TeminateMember '

Reason
Reason for termination

Tarniinate Mumnber
Setect contract termination rule

v

% v ;«wmmi-
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,  Effective Date

mmwmmmmsm

o G v e

P b A L El

Mmmwon

R P el

Ceverage Terminations

Basic Life (i)

- A pRar o wibyes @ wran 4 wms s

Basic ADSD (AnaD)

Short-Term Disability (s10)

i

P L LR L]

P ]

Last Day of the Month Wlﬂm

oﬂomozs

[T RS

06/06/2025

v e e e

Click Hereto Print
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Work Email Address: GBLSCKWELL@WAGONERCOUNTY.0K.GOV |

vep.com




midaakﬁntyou put info writing, &
| o wmmmmw




Mark Ketchum
“Tuesday, July 8, 2025 9:21 AM
Maria Rafaiko

Maria,
Per our discussion yesterday, m deny the request.
‘Mark Ketchum
IT Administrator
| Wereoumym1
- 307 E.Cherokee

* Wagoner, OK 74467

vmmunication sﬁrm»mmmmm
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At 9:15 am | recelved a phone call fmneabﬁel!eswmaudfnm ‘She stated there was an
urgent situation and could T please come up to the 911 office ASAP. When Nichole Stoneking
and | arrived, Cheyenne Thomas excused herself and left the room. '

B5was clesning though old binder materiat and crying and Gabrielle said she
wasnotlﬂmthisgoanmore Somaﬂﬂﬂshaéwbemw e
was visibly very upset and hugged Nichole to try to compose berself.

She told us that she hade't had a day off in 15 days and wes wor
midnight, She hadn't bien able 1o see her children in three wee
family has been urging her to resign because of the long e
leave the Deputies high and dry. Gabrielle said she'd leave too ¥
me a schedule she had made that she was off this weekend and'one that Mar
 that was completely different than the one she made. He told‘her th yy were 4
 handle It. She claimed she had several conversations with Mark sbox he
| .sehedmemwermdfmﬁmeaﬁasshewasphysxwwm entafly €

'imothe911 ofﬁceand wenttewmk.  >'# ﬁii

meyspoletcm Thevboﬂ\saldyes, and his reply was %ﬁweneedtogetmm

'*pecﬁethmghm}ng tnaaprmdmate%yone month”. paaic she can’t wait that long. He
told her figure it out. Iuﬁdﬂﬁemmdmmwmmmmm . She said
maybe.lamdexacwmmdsheneedmetodo sheMedfnrmetospeaktoMmbeause
she needs time off and can’t figure it out as there are no trained able bodies to fill in.




| came backtomyoﬁééand kakeﬁcm Beptﬂeaé !mhﬁnmfythm;that had

mdsmwmemﬁmﬁ' e b g

wnanuwmmmwmmmmwﬁ , -mwmﬁmm
and it will be resolved. He ' Uinderstand why' d'wh éveéxpectedtc
come from this. | told him | have no authority and  can only advise on policies and procedures. |
was not stepping on his toes and he had final sayonevemmm his department. He was

) PR € . 2
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employrve }'? of ogpsnﬂnltks for advm\cament depeﬁd ormn lepend ‘on the grantin
favorsmanvm employee; supervisor, or manager. U e
« Any action relating to an employee's job status. which is ?n fact affee’ted bv onsit
‘granting or refusal of social or sexual favors. '
* The deliberate or careless creation of an atmosphere of sexual hafment or inﬁmwdation )
o The deliberate or careless expression of jokes or remarks of @se ature to or in m preseme of
 employees who may find such jokes or remarks offensive. ’ '
o The deliberate or careless dissemination of materials (suchas cartoons, artides, pm:es, etc.), which
have a sexual content and which are not necessary for our work, to.employe: -who may find such
materials offensive. :

The County expects that everyone will act responsibly ta
However, if an employee feels he/she has been  subjec
discrimination, the employee should promptly report that:
“another member of supervision; or a member of the Board
-of the offense. Empteveesmnatrequiredtoapproach thep v
against them, and they may bypass any offending member gsment or
discrimination is reported to will take the necessary steps to fmination
andfor harassment claim. Employees who believe they have  bi
disability or who believe they have not been properly aﬁar
disability should utilize this same complaint and reporting proc

' hafassmem wiﬂ BOWW mderauon

Aty prohim retaliation of any kind against employ
rimir atfen cr asﬁst in mvestngaﬁng such ccmphints.

Wagoner County has an' apen-door policy which mcludes Whistleblo "otections in accordance with
Federal Law. In no instance with there be retaliation against a ver whether that individual be :
' an employee or person acting on behatf of an employee or: ¥ includes, but is

not limited to, protectien from retaliation in the form of an adverse en pl oh such-as - ~

Wagoner County Persol  Handbook - 2023




Waganerc:euntybeﬁeves itisin thebestmterest of boththeﬁaunty and its employees: note free

“and open communication between employees and all levels of management. ~Way
encourages employees to discuss work-related concerns with ‘thelr supervisor, other mmment
personnel, and elected officials. However, even in such discussfm”’m@derstandmgs occur. “in order
to resolve such mstanees as quickly and easily as possible; we- ugge: ﬂwkﬁowing to ensure a mﬁcy of
free and open communicatinn R

Step 1: Should you have a concern, bring it to your supervisor's attention (if appmpﬁate) verbally or in
writing.  After reviewing the facts, your supervisor will meet with you to discuss your concerns and to-
respond. :

ing w‘&ﬁ* th'him or her is not

~ Step 2: rfyeuarenotsaﬁsﬁedwithyoursupemsé*’s : _ nor ¥
o to the appropriate

appropriate) then you may present your concern to the nexti
elected official who will follow the same evaluation process

/ Step 3: If you wish to pur‘sue this matter further, then you ehant yotr caicerr t6 the Board of
" County Commissioners who will investigate the matter. AR ot L

 After considering your position and the available facts, the Boar ¢ 3 will make a
final determination on how Wagoner County will respond to yout B

J jj re{aﬁonshnp with t‘he cww.
I, rseia# or rehgious in nature oris r

'mt@‘ttyofthe nployr
hataSsmentthatissam

o Iéca! law. Furthermore, -ﬂmc:auhw wm make reasonable ac
known dis&&iﬁtses unless doing so would result in an undue h:

'Harassment prohibited because of protected status lnciudes
epithets, derogatory comments, slurs or unwelcome sexual ac
of offensive or demeaning terms, including those which have a se

The following are additional examples of conduct whieh"zm‘ay be legally actionable: : ‘harassment;

e Use of any offensive or demeamngterms which have ml connotatnon

¢ Any verbal, visual,: or physical conduct of a harassing - and/or dis;minatory nature inciuaiﬁg
objectionable phvsfca! proximity or physical contact.

e Unwelcome suggestions regarding, or iﬁvitat%cns to, social- angagements or work—rem social

events. .

Wagoner County Person










' WagonerCauntybelfewsRisinthebest rntmstofboehmmumyandms np ;i'*a;amoteﬂvee
and open communication between employees and all levels of manmnt ‘Wagoner County
encourages emp&wees to discuss work-related” concerns with their supem ather ‘management
personnel, and elected officials.. However, even lnsud\discum,misuﬁ erstandings occur.

to resolve such instances as quickly and easily as possible, mwm sllowing to ensure a

free and open communication: ‘

Step 1: Should you have a concem, bring it to your supervisor's atténtion {if appropriate)-verbally or in
writing. After rev!ewing the facts, your supervisor will meet with you to discuss your concerns and to

respond.

Step 2: #f you are not satisfied with your supervisor's response {or if meeting with him or heris net'
appmpﬂate)thenyoumayprgsentyourconcemtothenm nmediat supeMsbrermm appropriate’
eiectedof&duiwhowmﬁoﬁawthe same evaluation process.

Step 3: If you wish to pursue this matter further, then you maymvesentyomconcamtethesbardof
Gaun‘w Cmuﬁssmnets who will investigate the matter.

- Afeer considefing your position and the available facts, the Board of county Commissioners will make a
final determination on ow Wagoner County will respond to your'concern.

Discrimination, harassment, and/or retaliation in any form constitute misconduct that undermines the
integrity of the employment relétionship with the County. The County prohibits: mmm andfm
~h:rassmmtﬁ:tissexuat racial, or religious in nature or is: relatadmanwne‘saduaiar ercel
 orientation or nender national origin, age, disability, or any other basis protected by fede
‘local law. Fur ore; the County witl make reasonable accommodations for quatified individu
“known d!sﬁiﬁﬁes tmiess doing so would result in an undue hardship, health, orufetymm

Harassment prohibited because of protected status includes but is not limited to verbal conduct such as
epithets, derogatory comments, slurs or unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, or use
of offensive or demeaning terms, Inctuding those which have a sexual connotation.

The following are additional examples of conduct which may be legally actionable sexual I harassment:

® Use of any offansive ordemeaning terms which have sexual connotation. :
® Any verbal, visual, or physical conduct of a harassing and/or discriminatory nature’ indudmg
objectionable physical proximay or physical contact.

* Unweicome suggestions regarding, or invitations to, social engagements or work-related social
events.

Wagoner County Personnel Policy Handbook - 2023 | 5 ——— ’Pa‘ég'e\'és




«  Any indication, express or implied, that an mpioyees job sew’ﬁ!w b-assignment, eondﬁions of
employment, or opportunities for advancement depend or may: j epend on the granting of sexual
favors to any other employee, supervisor, or manager. g g

* - Any action relating to an employee's job status which is in fatt affected by consideratic
granting or refusal of social or sexual favors. R

*  The deliberate or careless creation of an atmosphere afsexuammmentof ntimidatior

. Thedeﬁhemaormwessmssionofmkesmmmadaofas&mmteormmm&of

yees who may find such jokes or remarks offensive. ‘

e Theﬂeﬁberatewweﬁasdisseminatm of materials (such as cartoons; amc!es,pic:m etc.), which

" have a'sexual content and which are not nacessary for our work, to employees who may find such

materials offensive.

-of the

The County expects that everyone will act responsibly to establish a pmfess&mal work envirom!ém.
However, if an employee feels he/she has been subjected to any form-of harassme iﬂdﬁor
discrimination, the employee should promptly report that conduct to hisfher mewm Jpervisor,
another member of supervision, or a member of the Board of Commissioners within three wlenéar d:ys
of the offense. Employeesare nat required to approach the person who'is hamnganéicrdiseﬁminatw
- against them, and they may bypass any offending member of supervision. memoaMharassmentor
- discrimination s réported to will take the necessary steps to-initiate an mﬁm of the discrimination
and/or harassment claim. Empioyees who believe they have been discﬂmlmtédawnst on the basis of a
disability or who belleve they have not been properly afforded a masoaaﬁhmmmemnfora
disability should utilize this same complaint and reporting process. ,

- The County will conduct its investigation in as conﬁdentlalamanneras" ssible. Howey
wﬂlnotaﬂﬁwthem!ofconﬁéenﬁdﬁymbeadeterrenttoaneﬁeem{ sstigation.

of each complaint will be reached and communicated to the employee. Appr it
to and including termination, will be taken prampﬂyaga%nstmy;’” loyee engaging. in discriminati
and/or harassment. Thecﬂrreeﬁveacﬁonissuedwmbaprommalmmmﬂtyofﬂg nduct. The
alleged harasser’semplovmemhistmyandanyslmﬂarcompfaintsofprteruﬂmdiscd nination andfo
harassment will be taken into consideration.

TheComeyprbitsmuonafanykmd against employees, who, mm&fa%h,réport harassment .
and/or discrimination or assist in investigating such complaints. tfmmﬁpﬁveefee!she/dseﬁasm o
mhieeted to any form of retaliation, the employee should report that conduct to his/her immediate
supervisor, another member of supervision, or Human Resources within three calendar days of the
- offense. Emplweesamnﬂmquiredmapm:hmepemnwhakmmwm and they

- may bypass any offending member of management. Empioveesareenoomdtousethe(:ompmnt
Resolution Procedure fapan Door Policy) set out in this handbook as well.

ce with

Wagoner County has anopen-doorpolicy which includes Whifﬂebiowerproteebmm ccorda
r that Individual be

Federal Law. In no instance with there be retaliation against a whistieblower whethy

an employee or person acting on behalf of an employee or member of the public. This Iincludes, but is
not limited to, protecﬁon from retaliation in the form of an adverse anpfeyment action such as

Wagoner County Porsonnel Py Imhonn gt ‘Page 9



termination or threat of termination, compensation decreases, or poof work assignment
and threats of physical harm. Any whistleblower who believes he[she sbel

report it immediately. The right of a whistleblower for protection agait ation does not include
immunity for any personal wrongdoing that tsaiw and iﬁVﬂW wniess suei ', phduct |

by the emp&oyer ' :

Whistleblower protecttens are provided in two important areas: i
as possible, the confidentiality of the whistiebiower will be maintai wer, identi may |

be disclosed to conduct a thorough investigation, tocomptyw&hthefawmdtopf“"’ de accus :
"inﬁwiduais their legal rights of defense. The provisions of this policy do not authorize thed%dasm of :
information that is legally required to be kept confidential; or diminish or impair the ﬁgﬁts of an

_employee.

“Matter of public cancgm" means a violation of a state, federal or municipal law, reguls tion or
ordinance; 2 danger to public health or safety; and/or gross mismanagemaent, substantial
or acle_arabuﬁ of authority.

Procedures: ,
A. Ifan emplweehalmwbdgeofora concern of illegal or dishonest/fra activi
employee Is to contact his/her immediate supervisor, their mm m‘ﬁm Resonmes
~ ant shall submit a written report concerning the matter. ‘ T :
B. The employee s not required to submit a written report if he  or she befieves with
certainty that the activity, policy, or practice is atready kriown ta mm ﬁﬁtﬂw ctivity
invalves the official; or that an emergency is involved. lnthism arepmtﬂmﬁ&ﬁe made
: immediately to Human Resources. - :
C. Any concerns involving Human Resources should be repomd w the@umy Clerk and/or
Board of County Commissioners. ;
' D. The whistieblower is not responsible for investigating the alleged filegal or di
for dmrmiﬁingfauk or corrective measures; appropriate: mansgeme m are charm :
- E aepms ofﬁmacﬁvuy shal be forwarded to the Distriet: Attorney for furt

y, the

o Emptcyees must report any injury received while on the job as soon as practical tothﬁrsuﬂemser

regardiess of the extent of the injury. The Supervisor will determine if the employee should have medical
attention andwheremsdmalwviceswmbegiven if doubt exists, the employee should be sent to a clinic
or hospital emergency room where the employee should be examined by medital personnel. The
employee must ecmpm a written report as soon as practical. if the empioyee is unable to complete a
report, the supervisor will complete it.

Wagoner County Perso

nnel Policy Handbook - 2023 B ey




| acknowledge that | have received acopyof The Emplow Persoamlﬁeﬁwmndbt:ok adopted
by Wagoner County and understand that it auttines the policies and pracﬁ&s that apply tn me
‘as an employee with w:goner County. '

I further understand that | am governed by the contents of The Employee P SN
Handbook and that It is my responsibility to familiarize' myself with all %s: rrath
Handbook.

n in The

The information, policies and benefits described in The Handbool are subject to change. |
understandandagreethatsuchchanaescan be made byfheCauntyaHtssoieandzbsoiute
discretion. Any changes to the policies and practices described in The Mz mustbemade‘
in writing by the County in order to be effective, and | agree to observe these changes in all
respects. | understand The Handbook represents the sole policy of the Caum and replaca and
supersedas anyamd aﬂather oral or written personnel pakcigsarpmadures l understand that

'Wﬂm«mlnmawm

 tfurther understand that this signed statement will be a permanent racord in my personnel file.

~ Employee’sName | Employee’s Signature
- (Printed or Typed) o
Date

Wagoner County Personnel Poicy Bandbook = 2023~




‘arwnaﬂanaferst;tte"

"fPot!wHandboek lfurthem ,

&mm m md!f“ Heu afcashovérﬁme paymemmk the moﬂﬁe tabor

| %ﬂmmemWsEmpWekawqm o

Asanexcapﬁantutﬁspaﬁcy overﬂme shallbepaidascashoverﬁmwmmemnwﬁ

Wagoner County Pe; - age 6 ,




. Pursaant to 51 0.S8. 156my cﬁw&mﬁ@sm

~mmmmmwmlmgmm Ploase




“Claiman 'qzﬁt hﬂrjebmndiasto move 60 5 akong e
321 %p&hom-mDalhsmdm%gm &mmm&w.ﬁﬁ&m

Cmmmpmmmb

WMmemmmmemwmm |
,;mmmmssmmwmmm»cm
who was fends with her |

Claiment has m&emdsubmﬁ dmmhmaf%’i%@ﬁm




1.

6. The authorized agent to settle the claim on behalf of the claiment is Brendan M.
McHugh, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 1392, Claremore, Oklsho a 74018; phone number (918)
608-0111. |

o pad

* Brendan M. McHugh, OBA#I
Rt. 66 Attomneys, LLC

' PO.Box 1392
Claremore, OK 7"%18,
(918) 8&34910




| Gmeil - Your fax to (918) 485-7718 was sucs

Your fax to (918)
4 1 message.

 1o,_repiy@ooma.com <no_feply@ooma.co
To: bmeq1680@gmad |

- Thu, Aug7, 2025 8t 2:54 PM

Account: Route 86 Atiorneys : (918) 8034610

'Fax Sent Successfully

Your fax fo (978) 485-7718 was sent succsssfully,

o
8/72025,2:54 PM




